



*At the Council Chamber, Whitehall*

THE 24th DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2020

BY THE LORDS OF HER MAJESTY'S MOST HONOURABLE  
PRIVY COUNCIL

The Privy Council has approved the amendments to the Statutes of Royal Holloway and Bedford New College as set out in the Schedule to this Order.

*Richard Tilbrook*

---

*SCHEDULE*

AMENDMENTS TO THE STATUTES OF ROYAL HOLLOWAY AND BEDFORD NEW COLLEGE

1. In Statute 1, Interpretation *delete* "Members of Non-Academic Staff" and *substitute* "Members of Professional Services Staff".
2. In Statute 3, paragraph 3:
  - (a) after "The Council shall consist" *delete* "twenty-five" and *substitute* "nineteen";
  - (b) in sub-paragraph 3.1 *delete* "Sixteen" and *substitute* "Twelve";
  - (c) in sub-paragraph 3.2 *delete* "Three" and *substitute* "Two";
  - (d) *delete* sub-paragraph 3.3 and *substitute*:

"3.3 Two Members of Professional Services Staff who shall be elected in accordance with the procedures prescribed in the Standing Orders;"
3. In Statute 3, paragraph 4 *delete* "five years" and *substitute* "four years" wherever it occurs.
4. In Statute 3, *delete* paragraph 6 and *substitute*:
  - "6. A Staff Member of Council shall hold office for four years in the first instance. If still eligible for re- election at the end of this term, they may be re-elected for

office for a further period of no longer than four years, provided their total length of service on Council does not exceed eight years.”.

5. In Statute 3, *delete* paragraph 12 and *substitute*:

“12. There shall be a Chair and at least one Vice-Chair of the Council who shall be appointed from amongst the Independent Members by a Resolution of Council. The Chair and the Vice-Chair(s) shall hold office for a period of time determined by Council but for no longer than four years from the date of the appointment. They shall be eligible for re-appointment for one further period of no longer than four years, and in exceptional circumstances the Council may extend the period of office by a further year, as long as this does not cause the total length of their service on Council to exceed ten years.”.

6. In Statute 3, paragraph 13 *delete* “Vice-Chair” and *substitute* “Vice-Chair(s)”.

7. In Statute 3, paragraph 15 *delete* “twelve” and *substitute* “ten”.

8. In Statute 3, paragraphs 17 and 18 *delete* “Secretary of Council” and *substitute* “Secretary to Council” wherever it occurs.

9. In Statute 5, sub-paragraph 2.3 *delete* “Members of Non-Academic Staff” and *substitute* “Members of Professional Services Staff”.